GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2924.
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 10™ JULY, 2019.

INDUSTRIAL PARK

2924. DR. T.R. PAARIVENDHAR:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:
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(@) whether the Union Government would take necessary steps to set up an industrial park and industries in the industrially backward area of Thuraiyar in Perambalur parliamentary constituency of Tamil Nadu;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;
(c) whether such proposals would be considered favourably and to be set up in future;
(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
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THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a): At present, Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) does not have plan to set up an industrial park and industries in Thuraiyar,
Tamil Nadu.

((b): Not applicable.

(c)to(e): Industrial Park Scheme’ was notified by the Department for Promotion of

Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) vide notification No. 12(4)/2001-1P&ID dated 1 April, 2002 and the scheme ended on 31% March, 2006. The
Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS) was notified in July, 2013 with the objective of enhancing industrial competitiveness of the domestic industry by providing quality infrastructure in selected functional clusters/locations which have the potential to become globally competitive and the scheme was valid till 31.03.2017.
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